

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 5328 OF 2025

State of Maharashtra Through Its Additional Chief Secretary Public Health Department and Ors. ...Petitioners
Versus
Dipali Vishwnath Darkone ...Respondent

ALONGWITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 16097 OF 2025

The State of Maharashtra Through Its Additional Chief Secretary Public Health Department and Ors. ...Petitioners
Versus
Nilam Bhagwan Salve ...Respondent

Mrs. R. A. Salunkhe, AGP, for the Petitioner-State in both WPs.
Mr Suraj V. Gadkari i/by Adv. Dinesh Khaire, for the Respondent No. 1 in WP 5328 of 2025.
Mrs. Darshana Kambli, for the Respondent in WP No. 16097 of 2025.

CORAM: SUMAN SHYAM & S. M. MODAK, JJ.

DATED: 05th DECEMBER 2025.

PC:-

1. In the Writ Petition No. 16097 of 2025, the learned counsel for the Respondent No. 1 seeks time to file reply. Time is permitted. Reply be filed within two weeks through the Registry.

Seema

2. In view of the statement made by Mrs. Salunkhe, the learned AGP that one post has been kept vacant to accommodate Respondent if he succeeds in this petition, no interim order is deemed necessary at this stage.

3. In Writ Petition No. 5328 of 2025, the Respondent to file reply by serving advance copy upon the Petitioner's counsel.

(S. M. MODAK, J.)

(SUMAN SHYAM, J.)